
CITY OF HAM LAKE 
15544 Central Avenue NE 

Ham Lake, Minnesota 55304 
(763) 434-9555 

info@ci.ham-lake.mn.us 

CITY OF HAM LAKE 
CITY COUNCIL AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY AGENDA 

MONDAY, MARCH 3, 2025 

1.0 CALL TO ORDER - 6:00 P.M. - Pledge of Allegiance 
2.0 PUBLIC COMMENT 
3.0 SPECIAL APPEARANCES/PUBLIC HEARINGS 

4.0 CONSENT AGENDA 
These items are considered to be routine and will be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate 
discussion of these items unless a Councilmember or citizen so requests, in which event the item will be 
removed from the Consent Agenda and considered in normal sequence. (All items listed on the Consent 
Agenda are recommended for approval.) 
4.1 Approval of minutes of February 18, 2025 
4.2 Approval of claims 
4.3 Approval of completed probationary period for firefighters 
4.4 Code Committee Recommendation: 

1) First Reading of an Ordinance regarding Article 11-830 Display of Numbers 

5.0 PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATIONS 
5.1 Jeff Entsminger, Entsminger Enterprises, LLC, requesting Preliminary and Final plat approval and 

rezoning of portions of land from R-1 (Single Family Residential) to R-A (Rural Single Family 
Residential) for Entsminger Estates located at 2045 Constance Boulevard NE (3 Single Family 
Residential lots and 1 outlot) in Section 16 (this is considered the First Reading of a rezoning 
Ordinance) 

6.0 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY - None 
7.0 APPEARANCES - None 
8.0 CITY ATTORNEY 
9.0 CITY ENGINEER 
10.0 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 
11.0 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
11.1 Committee Reports 
11.2 Discussion and consideration of the First Reading of the Wetland Bank Ordinance (tabled at the 

December 2, 2024 and February 3, 2025 City Council meetings) 
11.3 Announcements and future agenda items 
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CITY OF HAM LAKE 
CITY COUNCIL AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY MINUTES 

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 18, 2025 

The Ham Lake City Council and Economic Development Authority met for its regular meeting on 
Tuesday, February 18, 2025 at 6:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers at the Ham Lake City Hall located at 
15544 Central Avenue NE in Ham Lake, Minnesota. 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Mayor Brian Kirkham and Councilmembers Al Parranto and Mike Van 
Kirk 

MEMBERS ABSENT: Councilmembers Jim Doyle and Andrew Hallberg 

OTHERS PRESENT: City Attorney, Mark Berglund; City Engineer, Dave Krugler; and Deputy 
City Clerk, Dawnette Shimek 

1.0 CALL TO ORDER - 6:00 P.M. -Pledge of Allegiance 

2.0 PUBLIC COMMENT - None 

3.0 SPECIAL APPEARANCES/PUBLIC HEARINGS 
3.1 Representatives of the Fire Rescue Foundation of Ham Lake (FRFHL) - Introduction 
Connie Wunderlich and DeDe Worsham were present representing the Fire Rescue Foundation of Ham 
Lake (FRFHL), a local volunteer-run 501C3 organization that was established in 2023 with the goal of 
financially rescuing those who rescue us. Ms. Wunderlich stated that the organization has established a 
Facebook page in tandem with the Ham Lake Fire Department. Ms. Wunderlich stated that they have 
created a QR Code where donations can be made and that the donations are tax deductible. Ms. 
Wunderlich stated they also plan to set up a web page for the organization this year. Ms. Wunderlich 
stated they assist with the Ham Lake Fire Department Banquet, Freedom Fest, Nite to Unite, Trunk or 
Treat, Fire Department Open House and Santa-Rides. Ms. Wunderlich also thanked the Ham Lake 
Chamber of Commerce, the Ham Lake Lions and members of the community for their donations. Ms. 
Wunderlich also thanked the City Council for matching the grant for the Fire Department to acquire 
wildland gear. Ms. Wunderlich stated that the foundation is also planning a community event for 2025 
that would be like past booya events. Mayor Kirkham thanked Ms. Wunderlich and Ms. Worsham for 
establishing the Fire Rescue Foundation of Ham Lake. 

4.0 CONSENT AGENDA 
These items are considered to be routine and will be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate 
discussion of these items unless a Councilmember or citizen so requests, in which event the item will be 
removed from the Consent Agenda and considered in normal sequence. (All items listed on the Consent 
Agenda are recommended for approval.) 
4.1 Approval of minutes of February 3, 2025 
4.2 Approval of claims in the amount of $178,891.07 



City Council Mtg. Minutes 
February 18, 2025 

4.3 Approval of the 2025 service contract with SafeAssure for safety training 
4.4 Approval of accepting the Feasibility Study for the Municipal State Aid (MSA) 143rd Avenue NE 

from Highway 65 NE to Lincoln Street NE and ordering the Plan and Specifications 
Councilmember Van Kirk asked that item 4.4 be removed from the consent agenda. Motion by Van 
Kirk, seconded by Parranto, to approve the February 18, 2025 Consent Agenda with the omission 
of item 4.4. All present in favor, motion carried. 

Councilmember Van Kirk asked to be updated on the potential street improvement of 143rd Avenue NE 
from Highway 65 NE to Lincoln Street NE. Engineer Krugler stated that the feasibility study has been 
completed and what is before the City Council is a request to approve ordering the plans and 
specifications. Engineer Krugler stated that the road improvement will be funded with MSA (Municipal 
State Aid) funding. Engineer Krugler stated that other funding would not be available because they are 
not closing any highway accesses. Councilmember Van Kirk asked if the City Council would be setting 
a prescient by using MSA funds for a development. Engineer Krugler stated that there have been other 
developments in the past that have been done where a new road was required to be built by a developer; 
however, 143rd Avenue NE is due for an upgrade. Councilmember Van Kirk asked if the developer is 
expected to pay for any of the road. Mayor Kirkham stated that the developer will be paying for the new 
road off 143rd Avenue NE that ends in a cul-de-sac. Engineer Krugler stated that the city will be utilizing 
the storm system, survey and wetland information provided by the developer, which will allow the road 
to be completed this year. Motion by Van Kirk, seconded by Parranto, to approve item 4.4 of the 
February 18, 2025 Consent Agenda. All present in favor, motion carried. 

5.0 PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATIONS 
5.1 Art Rosenberg of Lincoln Street Commercial, LLC, requesting Preliminary Plat approval and 

rezoning portions of land from CD-1 (Commercial Development I) to CD-2 (Commercial 
Development II) and portions of land from CD-1 (Commercial Development I) to R-A (Rural 
Single Family Residential) and portions ofland from CD-2 (Commercial Development II) to CD-
1 (Commercial Development I) for the Elwell Commercial Park Development (four commercial 
lots and one residential outlot) in Section 29 (this is considered the First Reading of a rezoning 
Ordinance) 

Motion by Kirkham, seconded by Van Kirk, to concur with the Planning Commission and approve 
the Preliminary Plat and rezoning of Elwell Commercial Park, a four lot, one outlot commercial 
subdivision in Section 29 as presented by Art Rosenberg, of Lincoln Street Commercial, LLC, 
subject to the City Council approving the feasibility study and ordering plans and specifications to 
upgrade 143rd Avenue NE to meet commercial requirements from Highway 65 NE to Lincoln Street 
NE, providing the city with a quit claim deed for the realignment of the Lincoln Street NE 
connection from 143rd Avenue NE to Andover Boulevard NE, providing proof of the conveyance of 
Outlot A to 1163 143rd Avenue NE, no issuance of building permits, for any of the commercial lots, 
will be done until proof of conveyance is received, razing the existing billboard on proposed Lot 2, 
obtaining a sign permit in conformance with Articles 11-310.2 and 11-320 for any future signs and 
providing access to any future signs, obtaining approval, including rezoning, for any future lots 
within any portion of the expanded 1163 143rd Avenue NE, meeting the requirements of the City 
Engineer, meeting all City, State and County requirements. All present in favor, motion carried. 
This is considered the first reading of a rezoning ordinance; the ordinance will be presented and adopted 
when the final plat is approved. 
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City Council Mtg. Minutes 
February 18, 2025 

5.2 Richard Citrowske requesting Sketch Plan approval of a residential development (two lots) in 
Section 26 

Motion by Kirkham, seconded by Parranto, to concur with the Planning Commission and approve 
the Sketch Plan presented by Richard Citrowske for two residential lots in Section 26 subject to 
paying a $2500 parkland dedication and $200 drainage fund contribution fee for Lot 2, submitting 
soil boring logs to the city for compliance review, ordering a septic compliance inspection on the 
existing septic system and submitting results to the city prior to preliminary plat approval, 
obtaining Coon Creek Watershed District approval, meeting the requirements of the City Engineer 
and meeting all City, County and State requirements. All present in favor, motion carried. 

6.0 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY - None 

7.0 APPEARANCES-None 

8.0 CITY ATTORNEY 
Attorney Berglund stated, that he is working on the wetland banking ordinance and plans to place it on a 
future City Council agenda. 

9.0 CITY ENGINEER 
City Engineer Krugler stated that the Anoka County Highway Department is having an open house on 
March 27, 2025 from 5:00 p.m. to 7:00 pm. at the Church of St. Paul to share concepts regarding the 
Highway 65 NE and Bunker Lake Boulevard NE intersection improvement project. 

10.0 CITY ADMINISTRATOR - None 

11.0 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
11.1 Committee Reports 
Councilmember Parranto stated that he attended a recent North Metro TV meeting. Councilmember 
Parranto stated that PEG Fees are up five percent, which is $100,000.00 and that money will be dispersed 
to the member cities accordingly. Councilmember Parranto stated that they are also conducting a search 
for a permanent executive director, which position is currently being filled by two co-directors. 
Councilmember Parranto stated that the commission also voted to extend the current term of the chairman, 
to complete the typical two-year term. 

11.2 Announcements and future agenda items 
Councilmember Van Kirk stated that the code committee should be scheduled to meet and discuss building 
fasteners on metal buildings. 

Councilmember Parranto stated that the code committee did meet to discuss amending the size of address 
numbers on buildings from 12-inches to 4-inches. 

Motion by Van Kirk, seconded by Parranto, to adjourn the meeting at 6:24 p.m. All present in 
favor, motion carried. 

Dawnette Shimek, Deputy City Clerk 
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CITY OF HAM LAKE 
CLAIMS SUBMITTED TO COUNCIL 

March 3, 2025 
CITY OF HAM LAKE 

EFTS, CHECKS, AND BANK DRAFTS 
EFT # 2242 - 2252 
REFUND CHECKS # 66935-66936 
CHECKS # 66937 - 66959 
BANKDRAFTS DFT0002849 - DFT0002855 

TOT AL EFTS, CHECKS, AND BANK DRAFTS 

PAYROLL CHECKS 
02/21/25 Direct Deposits 

TOTAL PAYROLL CHECKS 

VOID CHECKS 
CHECKS 
ZERO CHECKS 
ZERO EFT 
BANKDRAFTS 

TOTAL VOIDS 

#66960 

TOTAL OF ALL PAYMENTS 

02/19/25 - 03/03/25 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

l'.?,242.49 
300.00 

68,318.03 
32,302.63 

113,163.15 

51,464.55 

51,464.55 

$ 164,627.70 

APPROVED BY THE HAM LAKE CITY COUNCIL THIS 3RD DAY OF MARCH 2025 

MAYOR 

COUNCILMEMBER 

COUNCILMEMBER 

COUNCILMEMBER 

COUNCILMEMBER 



Refund Check Register 
City of Ham Lake, MN 

Packet: ARPKT01336 - 02/20/25 TRUST REFUNDS 

Refund Detail--------------------------------

Account Number 

00628 

00638 

Name 

CARLY GEISSLER 

NICOLE KJOBERG 

Check Date 

2/20/202S 

2/20/2025 

Check Number 

66935 

66936 

Total Refund Amount: 

Amount 

150.00 

150.00 

300.00 

Revenue Totals---------------------------------

Revenue Code 

TRUST DEPOSITS - TRUST DEPOSITS 

Account Number Account Name 

Fund: 890 - TRUST FUND 
890-10101 

890-11501 

Fund: 999 - POOLED CASH 

999-10100 

999-20702 

Cash-claim on pooled cash 

Misc receivables 

Pooled Cash 

Due to other funds 

Total Distribution 

Revenue Totals: 

890Total: 

Posting Amount 

-300.00 

300.00 

0.00 

-300.00 

300.00 

999 Total: 0.00 
--------

300.00 

300.00 

General Ledger Distribution 
Posting Date: 02/20/2025 

IFT 

Yes 

Yes 

Dist rib u ti on Total: 0.00 
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Council Approval List 
City of Ham Lake, MN By (None) 

Payment Dates 2/19/2025 - 3/3/2025 

Payment Number Vendor Name Description {Item) Account Name Account Number Amount 

2242 BLAINE BROTHERS INC R2 TIRES Fire apparatus repair & maint 100-42201-3450 1,209.46 

2243 BRODIN PRESS MARCH HAM LAKER Editing 211-41704-3125 900.00 
2244 CMT JANITORIAL SERVICES SHERIFF'S OFFICE CLEANING Cleaning service 100-41702-3430 153.00 
2244 CMT JANITORIAL SERVICES CITY HALL CLEANING Cleaning service 100-41702-3430 612.00 
2244 CMT JANITORIAL SERVICES FIRE#3 Cleaning service 100-42202-3430 387.00 
2244 CMT JANITORIAL SERVICES FIRE #1 CLEANING Cleaning service 100-42202-3430 161.00 

2244 CMT JANITORIAL SERVICES FIRE #2 CLEANING Cleaning service 100-42202-3430 151.00 
2244 CMT JANITORIAL SERVICES PW CLEANING Cleaning service 100-43104-3430 148.00 
2244 CMT JANITORIAL SERVICES SR CENTER CLEANING Cleaning service 100-44202-3430 300.00 
2245 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MINN MARCH COBRA - DK COBRA receivable 100-11502 52.06 
2245 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MINN MARCH DENTAL Dental Insurance 100-21711 906.47 
2246 IRON VALLEY EQUIPMENT #61 BEARING FLANGES Equipment parts & supplies 100-43101-2320 675.18 
2246 IRON VALLEY EQUIPMENT #61 SEAL, BEARING CAP, FILTE Equipment parts & supplies 100-43101-2320 344.87 
2246 IRON VALLEY EQUIPMENT #61 V-BELT Equipment parts & supplies 100-43101-2320 235.50 
2246 IRON VALLEY EQUIPMENT #61 BEARINGS Equipment parts & supplies 100-43101-2320 1,480.50 
2247 METRO SALES INC DEC - FEB COPIER LEASE Equipment rentals 100-41701-3320 1,206.24 
2247 METRO SALES INC DEC - FEB B/W COPIES Equipment rentals 100-41701-3320 58.56 

2247 METRO SALES INC DEC - FEB COLOR COPIES Equipment rentals 100-41701-3320 132.04 
2247 METRO SALES INC DEC- FEB B/W COPIES Equipment rentals 100-42401-3320 36.29 
2247 METRO SALES INC DEC- FEB COLOR COPIES Equipment rentals 100-42401-3320 154.76 
2247 METRO SALES INC DEC - FEB COPIER LEASE Equipment rentals 100-42401-3320 565.26 
2248 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE #82, 84 OIL FILTERS Vehicle parts & supplies 100-42401-2340 16.06 
2248 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE #48, 49, 58 OIL FILTERS Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 21.51 
2248 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE OIL Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 83.97 
2248 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE MEGACRIMPS Operating supplies 100-43101-2290 101.18 
2248 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE #93 BUFFING SOL, BUFF WHE Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 81.97 
2248 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE OIL Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 83.97 
2248 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE #82, 84 OIL FILTERS Vehicle parts & supplies 100-42401-2340 17.04 
2248 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE #93 TIRE PATCH Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 11.19 
2248 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE #93 VALVE STEM Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 10.40 
2248 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE #58 AIR FRESHENER Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 17.57 
2248 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE AIR FRESHENER & SQUEEGEE Operating supplies 100-43101-2290 21.97 
2248 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE #93 MEGACRIMPS Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 146.47 
2248 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE #93 BATTERY ACCY Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 22.98 
2248 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE #63 AIR FILTER Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 14.59 
2248 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE #63 BRAKE FLUID Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 16.98 
2248 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE RUST FIX Operating supplies 100-43101-2290 13.99 
2249 STEVE REMARKE WATER Emergency food & beverage 100-42201-2220 47.88 
2249 STEVE REMARKE DISHWASHER SOAP Operating supplies 100-42201-2290 15.13 
2250 UNLIMITED SUPPLIES INC MISC SUPPLIES Operating supplies 100-43101-2290 410.84 
2251 VESTIS PW UNIFORMS Clothing & personal protectiv 100-43101-2210 94.26 
2251 VESTIS FIRST AID CABINET Safety supplies 100-43101-2240 14.99 
2251 VESTIS PARK UNIFORMS Clothing & personal protectiv 100-44101-2210 47.93 
2251 VESTIS PW UNIFORMS Clothing & personal protectiv 100-43101-2210 94.26 
2251 VESTIS FIRST AID CABINET Safety supplies 100-43101-2240 14.99 
2251 VESTIS PARK UNIFORMS Clothing & personal protectiv 100-44101-2210 47.93 
2251 VESTIS PW UNIFORMS Clothing & personal protectiv 100-43101-2210 94.26 
2251 VESTIS FIRST AID CABINET Safety supplies 100-43101-2240 14.99 
2251 VESTIS PARK UNIFORMS Clothing & personal protectiv 100-44101-2210 47.93 
2252 WICK COMMUNICATIONS-LEA MARCH HAM LAKER Printing 211-41704-3970 746.07 
66937 ANOKA CONSERVATION DISTR SODERVILLE PARK CONS.EASE Other professional services 262-46101-3190 18,000.00 
66937 ANOKA CONSERVATION DISTR SODERVILLE PARK CONS.EASE Other professional services 431-43301-3190 12,000.00 
66938 ANOKA COUNTY TREASURY D BROADBAND CITY HALL CAM Internet & website 100-41707-3220 37.50 
66938 ANOKA COUNTY TREASURY D BROADBAND FIRE #2 Internet 100-42201-3220 75.00 
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Council Approval list Payment Dates: 2/19/2025 - 3/3/2025 

Payment Number Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Name Account Number Amount 

66939 BOYER FORD TRUCK INC MODULE Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 810.77 

66939 BOYER FORD TRUCK INC DEF-FLUID Fuel 100-43101-2230 271.61 

66939 BOYER FORD TRUCK INC E-2 BRAKE CHAMBER Vehicle parts & supplies 100-42201-2340 -340.50 

66939 BOYER FORD TRUCK INC T-2 BATTERY CORES Vehicle parts & supplies 100-42201-2340 78.84 

66939 BOYER FORD TRUCK INC T-2 BATTERIES Vehicle parts & supplies 100-42201-2340 209.42 

66939 BOYER FORD TRUCK INC OIL DRY Operating supplies 100-43101-2290 70.00 

66939 BOYER FORD TRUCK INC #59 BATTER CORES Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 78.84 

66939 BOYER FORD TRUCK INC #59 BATTERIES Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 209.42 

66940 CARGILL SALT DIVISION FEBRUARY SALT STORAGE Salt & sand 100-43102-2710 1,920.00 

66941 CITY OF COLUMBUS JAN SIGNAL LEXINGTON & BR Electricity 100-43401-3610 28.92 

66942 COMCAST BUSINESS FEB/MAR FIRE #1 ADD'L CABL Rentals-other 100-42201-3390 11.32 

66943 COUNTRY SIDE SERVICES #74 & SPARE MOTOR RELAY Kl Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 52.44 

66944 DEARBORN LIFE INS CO MARCH LIFE Life Insurance 100-21714 54.40 

66944 DEARBORN LIFE INS CO VOL LIFE Life Insurance 100-21714 204.00 

66945 DEHN OILCO 190 GAL DIESEL (NORDIC) Fuel 100-43101-2230 474.06 

66945 DEHN OILCO 191 GAL DIESEL (NONBIO) Fuel 100-43101-2230 S25.53 

66945 DEHN OILCO 200 GAL DIESEL (NONBIO) Fuel 100-43101-2230 594.77 

66945 DEHN OILCO 137 GAL DIESEL (NORDIC) Fuel 100-43101-2230 363.33 

66946 EMERGENCY APPARATUS MTC E-3 REAR BRAKES Fire apparatus repair & maint 100-42201-3450 2,582.66 

66947 ERIK SKOGQUIST 1ST QTR ASSESSING Assessing/property tax ad min 100-41403-3105 10,402.27 

66948 FIRST ADVANTAGE LNS ace H ANNUAL ENROLLMENT - JK Personnel testing & recruitme 100-43101-3150 36.71 

66948 FIRST ADVANTAGE LNS ace H DRUG TESTING Personnel testing & recruitme 100-43101-3150 69.39 

66949 H & L MESABI INC CURB GUARDS Operating supplies 100-43102-2290 868.00 

66949 H & L MESABI INC CURB RUNNER Operating supplies 100-43102-2290 315.00 

66950 KINGS Ill EMERGENCY COMM MARCH ELEVATOR PHONE Phones/radios/pagers 100-41701-3210 39.17 

66951 MARY WELLS 1ST QTR ASSESSING Assessing/property tax ad min 100-41403-3105 10,402.27 

66952 MENARDS-BLAINE WARMING HOUSE TOWER HE Operating supplies 100-44101-2290 59.99 

669S2 MENARDS-BLAINE T-3 BALL VALVE & ADAPTER Vehicle parts & supplies 100-42201-2340 32.17 

66952 MENARDS-BLAINE TOGGLE LIGHT SWITCH, RAGS Operating supplies 100-43101-2290 23.51 

66953 MINNESOTA EQUIPMENT #86 BELT TENSIONER, GASKET Equipment parts & supplies 100-43101-2320 316.75 

66954 MN FIRE SERVICE CERT BOAR FF1 RETEST - DB, AS Training/conferences/schools 100-42201-3510 150.00 

66955 NEWMAN TRAFFIC SIGNS INC CROSSWALK & ARROW SIGNS Street signs 100-43401-2250 194.89 

66956 S & S INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY INC #80 BOLTS Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 4.65 

66957 SAFEASSURE CONSULTANTS, I SAFETY TRAINING Safety program 100-41701-3160 1,490.40 

66957 SAFEASSURE CONSULTANTS, I SAFETY TRAINING (MBFTE GR Grant expenditures 100-42201-3930 793.10 
66957 SAFEASSURE CONSULTANTS, I SAFETY TRAINING Safety program 100-43101-3160 1,733.08 
66957 SAFEASSURE CONSULTANTS, I SAFETY TRAINING Safety program 100-44101-3160 793.10 
66958 TASC APRIL COBRA ADMINISTRATIO Other professional services 100-41701-3190 28.30 

66959 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME SP CHECK ENGINE-need recei A/P adjustment 100-20202 66.74 

66959 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME BP-Need Receipt fuel-JC A/P adjustment 100-20202 56.18 
66959 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME SPEEDWAY-Need Receipt fuel- A/P adjustment 100-20202 28.10 
66959 US BANK CORPORATE PAY ME GOOD CUSTOMER REBATE Refunds & reimbursements 100-37601 -310.11 

66959 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME ZOOM-zoom-NW Dues & subscriptions 100-41201-3920 13.83 

66959 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME !OS-Toner-NW Office supplies 100-41401-2110 157.44 

66959 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME I OS-Paper-NW Office supplies 100-41701-2110 186.91 
66959 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME AMAZON- toaster-NW Operating supplies 100-41701-2290 13.99 

66959 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME AMAZON-printer network cab Computer supplies & small eq 100-41701-2520 9.09 
66959 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME CROWN PLASTICS-Plexiglass ci Building repair & maintenanc 100-41702-2310 120.00 
66959 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME PANTHEON-website-NW Internet & website 100-41707-3220 350.00 
66959 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME CUB- Food for ACFPC meeting Emergency food & beverage 100-42201-2220 27.97 
66959 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME MANSETTl'S- Food for ACFPC Emergency food & beverage 100-42201-2220 80.00 
66959 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME MANSETTl'S- Food for ACFPC Emergency food & beverage 100-42201-2220 413.56 
66959 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME AMAZON-D batteries-NW Operating supplies 100-42201-2290 13.56 
66959 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME AMAZON-Fire #3 rugs-NW Operating supplies 100-42201-2290 282.68 
66959 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME AMAZON-US Fire #3 Flags-N Operating supplies 100-42201-2290 39.55 
66959 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME AMAZON-silicone squeegees- Operating supplies 100-42201-2290 41.18 
66959 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME AMAZON-48 brush-NW Operating supplies 100-42201-2290 140.10 
66959 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME AMAZON-silicone squeegees- Operating supplies 100-42201-2290 20.59 
66959 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME DOLLAR GENERAL-Fire# pape Operating supplies 100-42201-2290 7.84 
66959 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME HOME DEPOT-Station 2 roden Operating supplies 100-42201-2290 25.36 
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Council Approval List Payment Dates: 2/19/2025 - 3/3/2025 

Payment Number Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Name Account Number Amount 

66959 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME !OS-Urinal Screen-NW Operating supplies 100-42201-2290 27.42 

66959 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME BOUND TREE MEDICAL-Blood Equipment parts & supplies 100-42201-2320 151.56 

66959 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME AMAZON-rescue tool-NW Small tools 100-42201-2410 66.94 

66959 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME AMAZON-#63 solenoids-NW Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 44.02 

66959 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME AMAZON-#59 solenoid valve- Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 178.45 

DFT0002849 COMPENSATION CONSULTAN Health Savings Account HSA Account 100-21712 150.00 

DFT0002850 EMPOWER Deferred Compensation Deferred compensation 100-21704 2,485.00 

DFT0002850 EMPOWER Roth IRA Deferred compensation 100-21704 50.00 

DFT0002851 IRS-Payroll Tax Federal Withholding Federal WH/FICA/MC 100-21701 66.47 

DFT0002851 IRS-Payroll Tax Medicare Payable Federal WH/FICA/MC 100-21701 16.04 

DFT0002851 IRS-Payroll Tax Social Security Payable Federal WH/FICA/MC 100-21701 68.68 

DFT0002851 I RS-Payroll Tax Federal Withholding Federal WH/FICA/MC 100-21701 6,698.84 

DFT0002851 IRS-Payroll Tax Medicare Payable Federal WH/FICA/MC 100-21701 2,137.72 

DFT0002851 IRS-Payroll Tax Social Security Payable Federal WH/FICA/MC 100-21701 8,586.10 

DFT0002852 MN STATE DEPT OF REVENUE- MN State Withholding State W/H 100-21702 34.21 

DFT0002852 MN STATE DEPT OF REVENUE- MN State Withholding State W/H 100-21702 2,931.28 

DFT0002853 PERA Retirement-Coordinated PERA 100-21703 7,615.07 

DFT0002853 PERA Retirement-Police & Fire PERA 100-21703 1,318.92 

DFT0002854 MN STATE DEPT OF REVENUE- JAN FUEL TAX Fuel 100-43101-2230 102.08 

DFT0002855 US POSTMASTER SR CENTER POSTAGE Postage Liability 100-20204 42.22 

Grand Total: 112,863.15 
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Council Approval List Payment Dates: 2/19/2025 - 3/3/2025 

Report Summary 

Fund Summary 
Fund Payment Amount 

100- GENERAL 81,217.08 

211- HAM LAKER 1,646.07 

262 - HAM LAKE EDA 18,000.00 

431- REVOLVING STREET 12,000.00 

Grand Total: 112,863.15 

Account Summary 
Account Number Account Name Payment Amount 

100-11502 COBRA receivable 52.06 

100-20202 A/P adjustment 151.02 

100-20204 Postage Liability 42.22 

100-21701 Federal WH/FICA/MC 17,573.85 

100-21702 State W/H 2,965.49 

100-21703 PERA 8,933.99 

100-21704 Deferred compensation 2,535.00 

100-21711 Dental Insurance 906.47 

100-21712 HSAAccount 150.00 

100-21714 Life Insurance 258.40 

100-37601 Refunds & reimburseme -310.11 

100-41201-3920 Dues & subscriptions 13.83 

100-41401-2110 Office supplies 157.44 

100-41403-3105 Assessing/property tax a 20,804.54 

100-41701-2110 Office supplies 186.91 

100-41701-2290 Operating supplies 13.99 

100-41701-2520 Computer supplies & sm 9.09 

100-41701-3160 Safety program 1,490.40 

100-41701-3190 Other professional servi 28.30 

100-41701-3210 Phones/radios/pagers 39.17 

100-41701-3320 Equipment rentals 1,396.84 

100-41702-2310 Building repair & mainte 120.00 

100-41702-3430 Cleaning service 765.00 

100-41707-3220 Internet & website 387.50 

100-42201-2220 Emergency food & bever 569.41 

100-42201-2290 Operating supplies 613.41 

100-42201-2320 Equipment parts & suppl 151.56 

100-42201-2340 Vehicle parts & supplies -20.07 

100-42201-2410 Small tools 66.94 

100-42201-3220 Internet 75.00 

100-42201-3390 Rentals-other 11.32 

100-42201-3450 Fire apparatus repair & 3,792.12 

100-42201-3510 Training/conferences/sc 150.00 

100-42201-3930 Grant expenditures 793.10 

100-42202-3430 Cleaning service 699.00 

100-42401-2340 Vehicle parts & supplies 33.10 

100-42401-3320 Equipment rentals 756.31 

100-43101-2210 Clothing & personal prot 282.78 

100-43101-2230 Fuel 2,331.38 

100-43101-2240 Safety supplies 44.97 

100-43101-2290 Operating supplies 641.49 

100-43101-2320 Equipment parts & suppl 3,052.80 

100-43101-2340 Vehicle parts & supplies 1,890.19 

100-43101-3150 Personnel testing & recr 106.10 

100-43101-3160 Safety program 1,733.08 
100-43102-2290 Operating supplies 1,183.00 

100-43102-2710 Salt & sand 1,920.00 

100-43104-3430 Cleaning service 148.00 

100-43401-2250 Street signs 194.89 

2/26/2025 11:48:20 AM Page 4 of 5 



Council Approval List 

2/26/2025 11:48:20 AM 

Account Number 

100-43401-3610 

100-44101-2210 

100-44101-2290 

100-44101-3160 

100-44202-3430 

211-41704-3125 

211-41704-3970 
262-46101-3190 

431-43301-3190 

Project Account Key 

**None** 
202111-160 

202205-150 

Account Summary 

Account Name 

Electricity 

Clothing & personal prot 

Operating supplies 

Safety program 

Cleaning service 

Editing 

Printing 

Other professional servi 

Other professional servi 

Grand Total: 

Project Account Summary 

Grand Total: 

Payment Dates: 2/19/2025 • 3/3/2025 

Payment Amount 

28.92 

143.79 

59.99 

793.10 

300.00 

900.00 

746.07 

18,000.00 

12,000.00 

112,863.15 

Payment Amount 

82,863.15 

18,000.00 

12,000.00 

112,863.15 

Page 5 of 5 



City of Ham Lake, MN 

Packet: PYPKT01736 - PPE 02/15/25 PAID 02/21/25 
Payroll Set: City of Ham Lake - 01 

T}'.pe 
Regular Checks 

Manual Checks 

Reversals 

Voided Checks 

Direct Deposits 

Total 

2/26/2025 10:31:30 AM 

Count 
0 
0 
0 
0 

81 
81 

EFT Payroll Check Register 
Report Summary 

Pay Period: 2/2/2025-2/15/2025 

Amount 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

51,464.55 
51,464.55 

Page 1 of 1 



CITY OF HAM LAKE 
STAFF REPORT 

To: Mayor and Councilmembers 

From: Mike Raczkowski, Fire Chief 

Meeting Date: March 3,2025 

Item/ Title/ Subject: Firefighter' s Approval as Regular Members 

Introduction/ Discussion: 

The six firefighters listed below have served as probationary members since joining the 
department January 9, 2024. As of January 9, 2025, they will have met the requirements 
listed in the department' s regulations for removal of their probationary status. The 
regulations also require approval of the Ham Lake City Council for acceptance as regular 
members. 

Recommendation: 

I recommend the acceptance of the following firefighters effective March 4, 2025, as 
regular members to the Ham Lake Fire Department: 

Firefighter Zachary Frane 
Firefighter Mackenzie Gutierrez 
Firefighter Joshua Olson 
Firefighter Ben Pearson 
Firefighter Brandon Sack 
Firefighter Mary Van Stee 



CITY OF HAM LAKE 
CODE COMMITTEE NOTES 

FEBRUARY 18, 2025 

The Code Committee met on Tuesday, February 18, 2025 at 5:45 p.m. Present were 
Councilmember Mike Van Kirk and Councilmember Al Parranto; and Deputy City Clerk 
Dawnette Shimek. 

1. Display of Numbers 
The display of numbers on commercial and industrial buildings were discussed. Deputy City Clerk 
Shimek stated that the code was changed in 2008 from 3-1/2 inches to 12 inches. Deputy City 
Clerk Shimek stated that surrounding cities, such as Andover is 3-1/2 inches, Coon Rapids is 3-
1/2 inches, Anoka is 4 inches, Blaine is 12 inches and Ramsey is 12 inches. There was discussion 
that the Minnesota Building Code is 4 inches. It was the consensus of the Code Committee to 
recommend to that the City Council consider the First Reading of an Ordinance regarding 
Article 11-830, changing the size of display of numbers on commercial and industrial 
buildings from 12 inches to 4 inches to align with the Minnesota Building Code. 

1 



ORDINANCE NO. 25-:XX 

An Ordinance relating to height requirement for address numbers 

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Ham Lake, Anoka County, 
Minnesota, as follows: 

Article 11-830 of the Ham Lake City Code shall be amended to read as follows: 

11-830 Display of Numbers 
It shall be the duty of the owner, lessor or occupant of eve1y house, industrial, commercial 
or other building, to have proper house or building numbers either by affixing such number 
assigned in metal, glass, plastic or other curable material. The number shall be not less 
than ll 4 inches in height on all commercial/industrial/residential buildings, aBd-a­
mieimam 0f 4 ieehes ie height 0e residential buildings, and in a contrasting color to the 
building. Said numbers are to be placed on structures, not garage doors, and to be easily 
seen from the street fronting the building. Said numbers are also to be placed on both sides 
of mailboxes, except where mailboxes are in a group, the numbers shall be placed on the 
front and on the side of each end mailbox. All auxiliary buildings within a unit having an 
assigned number, such as a garage, barn and buildings of the like nature, are not affected 
by the code. 

Presented to the Ham Lake City Council ____ , 2025 and adopted by a 
unanimous vote this __ day of ____ , 2025. 

Brian Kirkham, Mayor 

Denise Webster, City Clerk 



I 

I 

I 

ORDINANCE NO. 08-11 

An Ordinance relating to height requirement for address numbers 

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Ham Lake, Anoka County, 
Minnesota, as follows: 

Article 11-830 of the Ham Lake City Code is hereby repealed, to be replaced by the 
following Article 11-830: 

11-830 Display of Numbers 
It shall be the duty of the owner, lessor or occupant of every house, industrial, 
commercial or other building, to have proper house or building numbers either by 
affixing such number assigned in metal, glass, plastic or other curable material. The . 
number shall be not less than 12 inches in height on all commerciaVindustrial 
buildings and a minimum of 4 inches in height on residential buildings, and in a 
contrasting color to the building. Said numbers are to be placed on structures, not garage 
doors, and to be easily seen from the street fronting the building. Said numbers are also 
to be placed on both sides of mailboxes, except where mailboxes are in a group, the 
numbers shall be placed on the front and on the side of each end mailbox. All auxiliary 
buildings within a unit having an assigned number, such as a garage, barn and buildings 
of the like nature, are not affected by the code. 

Presented to the Ham Lake City Council July 21, 2008 and adopted by a unanimous 
vote this 4th day of August, 2008. 

Paul Meunier, Mayor 

rl-0ris Nival ~dministrator 

----·--··--·-· ---· ..... . 



ORDINANCE NO. 92-23 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE 11 OF THE HAM LAKE CITY 
CODE, SPECIFYING THE DISPLAY OF NUMBERS ON BUILDINGS AND 
MAILBOXES IN THE CITY OF HAM LAKE. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAM 
LAKE, MINNESOTA, AS FOLLOWS: 

Article 11-830 of the city Code shall be amended to read 
as follows: 

11-830 Display of Numbers 

It shall be the duty of the owner, lessor or 
occupant of every house, industrial, commercial or other 
building, to have proper house or building numbers either by 
affixing such number assigned in metal, glass, plastic or 
other curable material. The number shall be not less than 
three and one half inches in height, and in a contrasting 
color to the building. Said numbers ~ to be placed on 
structures, not garage doors, and to be easily li.€fil from the 
street fronting the building. said numbers ~ also to be 
placed on QQth. sides of Mil._ boxes, except where mailboxes 
are in a group, the numbers shall be placed on the front and 
Qil the side of each end mailbox. All auxiliary buildings 
within a unit having an assigned number, such as a garage, 
barn and buildings of the like nature, are not affected by 
the code. 

Presented to the City Council this 15th day of June, 
1992 and enacted by the City Council this 6th day of July, 
1992. 

Mayor 

LC¾{.<? (( 2Jtt?r£L; 
Doris A. 1val 
Administrator/Clerk/Treasurer 



DISPLAY OF NUMBERS FOR COMMERICAL AND INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS 

Andover 
3-1/2 INCHES 

Blaine 
12 INCHES 

Ramsey 
12 INCHES 

ANOKA 
4 INCHES 

COON RAPIDS 
3-1/2 INCHES 

Minnesota Building Code is 4 inches. 



CITY OF HAM LAKE 
15544 Central Avenue NE 

Ham Lake, Minnesota 55304 
(763) 434-9555 

Fax (763) 434-9599 

CITY OF HAM LAKE 
PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA 

MONDAY, FEBRUARY 24, 2025 

CALL TO ORDER: 6:00 p.m. 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: February 10, 2025 

PUBLIC HEARING: 

6:01 p.m. Jeff Entsminger, Entsminger Enterprises, LLC, requesting Preliminary and 
Final plat approval and rezoning of portions of land from R-1 (Single Family 
Residential) to R-A (Rural Single Family Residential) for Entsminger 
Estates located at 2045 Constance Boulevard NE (3 Single Family 
Residential lots and 1 outlot) in Section 16. 

NEW BUSINESS: 
1. None 

COMMISSION BUSINESS: 
1. City Council Update 



ORDINANCE NO. 25-XX 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING A PORTION OF CHAPTER 9 OF THE CITY OF HAM 
LAKE, COUNTY OF ANOKA, STATE OF MINNESOTA. 

The City Council of the City of Ham Lake does hereby ordain as follows, pursuant to Article 
9 of the Ham Lake City Code. 

That the zoning classification for the following described property situated in the City of Ham 
Lake, Anoka County, Minnesota is hereby designated from R-1 (Single Family Residential) to R-A 
(Rural Single Family Residential) for Entsminger Estates in Section 16. 

The West Half of the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 16, 
Township 32, Range 23, Anoka County, Minnesota, 

EXCEPT the following described tracts: 

Commencing at the Southwest corner of said Northeast Quarter of the Northwest 
Quarter; thence North along the West line thereof 323.65 feet to the actual point of 
beginning of the land to be described; thence East parallel with the South line of said 
Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter 150 feet; thence North parallel with said 
West line 290.63 feet; thence West to a point on said West line 290.63 feet North of the 
point of beginning; thence South to the point of beginning. 

ALSO EXCEPT: Commencing at a point on the South line of said Northeast Quarter of 
the Northwest Quarter 150 feet East of the southwest corner thereof; thence North 
parallel with the West line thereof 505 .17 feet to the actual point of beginning of land 
to be described (for the purpose of this description the West line of said Northeast 
Quarter of the Northwest Quarter bears due North); thence North 75 degrees 37 minutes 
East 266 feet; thence North 14 degrees 23 minutes West 200 feet; thence South 75 
degrees 37 minutes West to intersect a line bearing North from the point of beginning; 
thence south to the point of beginning. 

ALSO EXCEPT: Commencing at a point on the south line of said Northeast Quarter of 
the Northwest Quarter 150 feet East of the Southwest corner thereof; thence North along 
a line to be hereafter known as Line A, said Line A being parallel with the West line of 
said Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (for the purpose of this description the 
West line of said Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter bears due North and South) 
323.65 feet; thence East parallel with said South line of said Northeast Quarter of the 
Northwest Quarter to intersect a line parallel with and 66 feet East of said Line A (as 
measured at right angles to said Line A) said point of intersection to be hereafter known 
as Point C; thence return along the mentioned parallel line to said Line A; thence North 
along said Line A, 181.52 feet; thence North 75 degrees 37 minutes East along a line to 
be hereafter known as Line B, 266 feet; thence South 14 degrees 23 minutes East 66 feet 
to the actual point of beginning of the land to be described: thence South 75 degrees 37 
minutes West to intersect said line 66 feet East of Line A; thence South along said 
parallel line to said Point C; thence North 75 degrees 37 minutes East to intersect with 



a line bearing South 14 degrees 23 minutes East from the point of beginning; thence 
North 14 degrees 23 minutes West to the point of beginning. 

Presented to the Ham Lake City Council on March 3, 2025 and adopted by a unanimous vote 
this __ day of __ _, 2025. 

Brian Kirkham, Mayor 

Denise Webster, City Clerk 
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CITY OF HAM LAKE 
15544 Central Avenue NE 

Ham Lake, Minnesota 55304 
(763) 434-9555 

Fax (763) 434-9599 

CITY OF HAM LAKE 
PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES 

MONDAY, FEBRUARY 24, 2025 

The Ham Lake Planning Commission met for its regular meeting on Monday, February 
24, 2025, in the Council Chambers at Ham Lake City Hall located at 15544 Central 
Avenue NE in Ham Lake, Minnesota. 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Commissioners Brian Pogalz, Jeff Entsminger, David Ross, 
Dave Ringler and Erin Dixson 

MEMBERS ABSENT: Commissioners Kyle Lejonvarn and Jonathan Fisher 

OTHERS PRESENT: City Engineer Dave Krugler and Building and Zoning Clerk 
Jennifer Bohr 

CALL TO ORDER: Chair Pogalz called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: 
The pledge of allegiance was recited by all in attendance. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 